



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEVIN MILLER,	§	
	§	No. 37, 2021
Defendant Below,	§	
Appellant,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff Below,	§	
Appellee.	§	

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Matthew C. Bloom, Esq. (# 5867)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French St., 5th Fl.
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Date: August 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Citations.....	iii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
Argument.....	12
I. THE STATE DID NOT COMMIT MISCONDUCT BY INTRODUCING EVIDENCE OF MILLER’S MULTIPLE ALIBIS, NOR DID ITS ADMISSION AND USE AT TRIAL CLEARLY DEPRIVE MILLER OF ANY SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS.	12
A. The Smyrna-Alibi Evidence and the Right to Due Process	16
(1) No misconduct occurred.....	16
(2) Even assuming that the prosecutors’ actions constituted misconduct, McDonald was not deprived of a fair trial.	22
B. The Cross-Examination Preview and the Right to Testify	26
(1) No misconduct occurred.....	26
(2) Even assuming that the prosecutors’ actions constituted misconduct, they did not infringe upon McDonald’s right to testify.	27
C. Reversal Is Not Warranted Under <i>Hunter</i>	30

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING AN UNAVAILABLE WITNESS’S OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENT UNDER D.R.E. 804(b)(6), OR THE ADMISSION WAS HARMLESS.32

 A. The Superior Court did not abuse its discretion34

 B. Any error in admitting Pruitt’s statements was harmless.41

Conclusion44

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d 139 (Del. 2006).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Carvalho v. State</i> , 1996 WL 343817 (Del. June 12, 1996)	22
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , 996 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2010).....	42
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002).....	13
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 305 A.2d 610 (Del. 1973)	22
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994)	32
<i>Martinez v. Perez</i> , 2015 WL 11071471 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2015)	28, 29
<i>McCloskey v. State</i> , 2009 WL 188857 (Del. Jan. 27, 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 1993 WL 445476 (Del. Nov. 1, 1993).....	42
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 2014 WL 1202953 (Del. Apr. 8, 2014)	16
<i>Napue v. People of Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	22
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 69 (Del. 1993)	42
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 154 A.3d 1130 (Del. 2017).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Romeo v. State</i> , 2011 WL 1877845 (Del. May 13, 2011)	22
<i>Saavedra v. State</i> , 225 A.3d 364 (Del. 2020)	31
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2020 WL 4355557 (Del. Super. Ct. July 30, 2020).....	2, 40
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 155 A.3d 331 (Del. 2017)	27
<i>Swan v. State</i> , 248 A.3d 839 (Del. 2021).....	17

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)22

United States v. Stewart, 485 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2007)37

Wainwright v. State, 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)12, 13

Wheeler v. State, 36 A.3d 310 (Del. 2012)42

STATUTES AND RULES

D.R.E 801-0734

D.R.E 804(b)(6) 34, 35, 37, 41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VI34
